To standardize the presentation in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017,
some of the receivables reported as retail financing in the United Kingdom and Irish markets were for the first
time reported as receivables from leasing transactions. In this regard, in the UK market, the portfolio-based
valuation allowances relating to the risk of early termination previously included in the net carrying amount of
loans/receivables from retail financing were separately recognized as derivative financial instruments on the
liabilities side.

The prior-year income statement has been restated as follows as a result of the changes arising from the
leasing business in the United Kingdom and Irish markets:

Notes to the Interim Consoli-
dated Financial Statements

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 15Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

€ million

Jan. 1 – June 30,
2017

before restated
figures

Restated leasing
business

Jan. 1 – June 30,
2017

after restated
leasing business

Interest income from lending transactions 2,083 –352 1,731

Income from leasing transactions and service contracts 7,692 352 8,045

Net income from leasing transactions before provision for credit risks 662 352 1,014

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions before provision for
credit risks 2,147 – 2,147

Provision for credit risks from lending and leasing business –259 18 –241

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions after provision for credit
risks  1,888 18 1,906

Net gain/loss on the measurement of derivative financial instruments and hedged
items 17 –18 0

Profit before tax 796 – 796

Income tax expense –238 – –238

Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 558 – 558

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax – – –

Profit after tax 558 – 558

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG 558 – 558

D I S CO N T I N U E D  O P E R AT I O N S :  E U R O P E A N  L E N D I N G  A N D  D E P O S I T S  B U S I N E S S

As a result of the reorganization of the legal entities in the Volkswagen Financial Services AG Group on Septem-
ber 1, 2017, the prior-year comparative figures for the derecognized companies in the discontinued operations
(European lending and deposits business) have been reclassified in the IFRS income statement to profit/loss
from discontinued operations. Please refer to the details in note (2) of the notes to the consolidated financial
statements in the 2017 Annual Report for further disclosures relating to the derecognized companies.

16 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

The figures in the prior-year income statement have been restated as follows with regard to the discontinued
operations.

€ million

Jan. 1 – June 30,
2017

after restated
leasing business

Discontinued
operations

Jan. 1 – June 30,
2017

after restated
leasing

business/discontin
ued operations

Interest income from lending transactions 1,731 –736 996

Income from leasing transactions and service contracts 8,045 –3,104 4,940

Expenses from leasing transactions and service contracts –5,579 2,145 –3,434

Depreciation of and impairment losses on lease assets and investment property –1,451 417 –1,035

Net income from leasing transactions before provision for credit risks 1,014 –543 471

Interest expense –656 129 –527

Income from insurance transactions 126 – 126

Expenses from insurance transactions –69 0 –69

Net income from insurance business 58 0 57

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions before provision for
credit risks 2,147 –1,150 997

Provision for credit risks from lending and leasing business –241 –36 –277

Net income from lending, leasing and insurance transactions after provision for credit
risks  1,906 –1,186 720

Fee and commission income 276 –135 141

Fee and commission expenses –247 167 –80

Net fee and commission income 30 31 61

Net gain/loss on the measurement of derivative financial instruments and hedged
items 0 7 7

Share of profits and losses of equity-accounted joint ventures 36 –3 33

Net loss on marketable securities and miscellaneous financial assets –43 –10 –53

General and administrative expenses –1,122 234 –887

Other operating income 385 21 406

Other operating expenses –396 288 –108

Net other operating income –10 309 299

Profit before tax 796 –617 179

Income tax expense –238 185 –54

Profit from continuing operations, net of tax 558 –432 125

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax – 432 432

Profit after tax 558 – 558

Profit after tax attributable to Volkswagen AG 558 – 558

C H A N G E S  TO  T H E  P R E S E N TAT I O N  O F  T H E  I N CO M E  STAT E M E N T

The presentation of the consolidated income statement for Volkswagen Financial Services AG has been modi-
fied following the implementation of both mandatory changes to accounting policies and voluntary changes to
improve the presentation of the results of the Group.

The following table shows a reconciliation of the prior-year comparative figures from the previous presen-
tation of the income statement to the new presentation, broken down by reconciliation columns according to
the reason for the change.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 17Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

ADJUSTMENT OF THE PRESENTATION
FOR:

Previous presentation

Jan. 1 –
June 30, 2017

after restated
leasing

business/disc
ontinued

operations
Reversal of
provisions

Service
contracts

Other
adjustments

Jan. 1 –
June 30, 2017

restated Amended presentation

Interest income from lending
transactions 996 – – –1 995

Interest income from lending transactions
and marketable securities

Income from leasing transactions and
service contracts 4,940 63 –779 – 4,224 Income from leasing transactions

Expenses from leasing transactions and
service contracts –3,434 – –309 – –3,743

Depreciation, impairment losses and other
expenses from leasing transactions

Depreciation of and impairment losses
on lease assets and investment
property –1,035 – 1,035 – –

Net income from leasing transactions
before provision for credit risks 471 63 –53 – 481 Net income from leasing transactions

Interest expense –527 – – 4 –523 Interest expense

  – – 779 – 779 Income from service contracts

  – – –726 – –726 Expenses from service contracts

  – – 53 – 53 Net income from service contracts

Income from insurance transactions 126 – – – 126 Income from insurance transactions

Expenses from insurance transactions –69 – – – –69 Expenses from insurance transactions

Net income from insurance business 57 – – – 57 Net income from insurance business

Net income from lending, leasing and
insurance transactions before provision for
credit risks 997 63 – 3 –

Provision for credit risks from lending and
leasing business –277 – – – –277 Provision for credit loss risks

Net income from lending, leasing and
insurance transactions after provision for

[…]

assets that have been affected by a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

As regards hedge accounting, IFRS 9 introduces wider designation options and the need to implement more
complex recognition and measurement logic. IFRS 9 also removes the quantitative limits for the effectiveness test.

Overall, IFRS 9 also gives rise to significantly more extensive disclosures in the notes.

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 21Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

The following tables show the main effects of the new accounting requirements under IFRS 9 concerning the
classification and measurement of financial assets and the impairment of financial assets.

Within the “Derivative financial instruments designated as hedges” class, there have been no reclassifica-
tions to or from other classes as a consequence of IFRS 9.

C H A N G E S  I N  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  C A R RY I N G  A M O U N T S  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8  A S  A  R E S U LT  O F  I F R S  9

  D E C .  3 1 ,  2 0 1 7   J A N .  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

Assets

Cash reserve 40 – 40

Loans to and receivables from banks 1,444 –1 1,443

Loans to and receivables from customers attributable to

Retail financing 16,269 –5 16,264

Dealer financing 3,584 –6 3,577

Leasing business 18,809 –157 18,652

Other loans and receivables 11,143 –27 11,116

Total loans to and receivables from customers 49,804 –194 49,610

Derivative financial instruments 555 – 555

Marketable securities 257 0 257

Equity-accounted joint ventures 631 –7 625

Miscellaneous financial assets 373 – 373

Deferred tax assets 1,035 47 1,082

Current tax assets 137 – 137

Other assets 2,772 –6 2,765

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 10,982 – 10,982

Liabilities to customers 9,673 – 9,673

Notes, commercial paper issued 32,453 – 32,453

Derivative financial instruments 211 – 211

Deferred tax liabilities 447 –15 432

Current tax liabilities 348 – 348

Other liabilities 1,613 4 1,617

Subordinated capital 4,354 – 4,354

Equity 7,624 –151 7,473

Retained earnings 5,264 –151 5,113

In addition to the adjustments set out in the table, the revised requirements relating to the recognition of the
provision for credit risks also had an impact on the measurement of lease assets. The effect of the adjustment
on the carrying amount of lease assets amounted to €1 million. This initial application effect has been recog-
nized in other comprehensive income after taking into account deferred taxes.

22 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  AT  F A I R  VA L U E  C L A S S :  R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO
I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   R E C LA S S I F I C A T I ON S

Measured at fair

value, IAS 39

From
measured at

amortized cost

To
measured at

amortized cost
Measured at fair

value, IFRS 9

€ million
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2017
Fair value Dec. 31,

2017
Fair value Dec. 31,

2017
Carrying amount

Jan.1, 2018

Assets

Cash reserve – – – –

Loans to and receivables from banks – – – –

Loans to and receivables from customers – 495 – 495

Derivative financial instruments 62 – – 62

Marketable securities 257 – – 257

Equity-accounted joint ventures – – – –

Miscellaneous financial assets 0 – – 0

Current tax assets – – – –

Other assets – – – –

Total 319 495 – 814

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks – – – –

Liabilities to customers – – – –

Notes, commercial paper issued – – – –

Derivative financial instruments 77 – – 77

Current tax liabilities – – – –

Other liabilities – – – –

Subordinated capital – – – –

Total 77 – – 77

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 23Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  A N D  F I N A N C I A L  L I A B I L I T I E S  M E A S U R E D  AT  A M O RT I Z E D  CO ST  C L A S S :  R E CO N C I L I AT I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9
TO  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

   R E C LA S S I F I C A T I ON S

  Measured at amortized
cost,

IAS 39
From

measured at fair value
To

measured at fair value

Measured at amortized
cost,

IFRS 9

€ million

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

adjustment
Jan. 1,
2018

Provision
for

credit risks
adjustment

Jan. 1,
2018

Carrying
amount

Jan.1,
2018

Carrying
amount
Dec. 31,

2017

Fair value
Dec. 31,

2017

Carrying
amount

Jan.1,
2018

Fair value
Jan. 1,
2018

Assets

Cash reserve 40 40 – – – – – – 40 40

Loans to and receivables
from banks 1,444 1,444 – – – – – – 1,444 1,444

Loans to and receivables
from customers 49,804 49,893 – – – – 499 495 49,306 49,397

Derivative financial
instruments – – – – – – – – – –

Marketable securities – – – – – – – – – –

Equity-accounted joint
ventures – – – – – – – – – –

Miscellaneous financial
assets – – – – – – – – – –

Current tax assets 50 50 – – – – – – 50 50

Other assets 1,034 1,034 – – – – – – 1,034 1,034

Total 52,373 52,462 – – – – 499 495 51,874 51,966

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities to banks 10,982 11,013 – – – – – – 10,982 11,013

Liabilities to customers 9,673 9,703 – – – – – – 9,673 9,703

Notes, commercial paper
issued 32,453 32,453 – – – – – – 32,453 32,453

Derivative financial
instruments – – – – – – – – – –

Current tax liabilities 40 40 – – – – – – 40 40

Other liabilities 672 675 – – – – – – 672 675

Subordinated capital 4,354 3,685 – – – – – – 4,354 3,685

Total 58,173 57,570 – – – – – – 58,173 57,570

24 Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed)Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

P R OV I S I O N  F O R  C R E D I T  R I S K S  O N  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S :  R E C O N C I L I AT I O N  F R O M  I A S  3 9  TO  I F R S  9  A S  O F  J A N UA RY  1 ,  2 0 1 8

€ million

From
financial assets

measured at fair
value through OCI,

IAS 39

From
financial assets

measured at
amortized cost,

IAS 39

No measurement
category under

IAS 39 Total

To financial assets measured at fair value through profit
or loss, IFRS 9

Dec. 31, 2017 – 3 – 3

Adjustments – –3 – –3

Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –

To financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, IFRS 9
(equity instruments)

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – – – –

Jan. 1, 2018 – – – –

To financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income, IFRS 9
(debt instruments)

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments 0 – – 0

Jan. 1, 2018 0 – – 0

To financial assets measured at amortized cost, IFRS 9

Dec. 31, 2017 – 1,241 – 1,241

Adjustments – 95 – 95

Jan. 1, 2018 – 1,337 – 1,337

To lease receivables

Dec. 31, 2017 – – 561 561

Adjustments – – 157 157

Jan. 1, 2018 – – 717 717

To credit commitments

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – – 4 4

Jan. 1, 2018 – – 4 4

To financial guarantees

Dec. 31, 2017 – – – –

Adjustments – – 0 0

Jan. 1, 2018 – – 0 0

Total as of Jan. 1, 2018 0 1,337 721 2,058

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Condensed) 25Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018

C A R R Y I N G  A M O U N T S  O F  F I N A N C I A L  A S S E T S  M E A S U R E D  AT  F A I R  VA L U E  T H R O U G H  P R O F I T  O R  LO S S :  R E CO N C I L I AT I O N